United States dollar (25) 2,221 –

* Excluding retained profits.

There was no long term debt obligation and thus no significant interest rate risk in 2019.

Foreign currency risk

TCL Communication Group has transactional foreign currency exposures. These exposures arise from sales or purchases by
operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. TCL Communication Group uses foreign currency forward
contracts to reduce the foreign currency exposures.

It is TCL Communication Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedging instruments to match the terms of the hedged
item to maximise hedge effectiveness.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of TCL Communication Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
values of monetary assets and liabilities and non-hedging forward currency contracts) and TCL Communication Group’s equity (due
to changes in the fair value of hedging forward currency contracts).

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease)
in profit

before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in equity*

HK$’000 HK$’000
2019
If EUR strengthens against Hong Kong dollar 5% (7,165) (8,802)
If EUR weakens against Hong Kong dollar (5%) 7,164 8,802
If United States dollar strengthens against RMB 5% 3,081 (32,848)
If United States dollar weakens against RMB (5%) (3,081) 32,848

2018
If EUR strengthens against Hong Kong dollar 5% (57,579) (7,643)
If EUR weakens against Hong Kong dollar (5%) 57,806 7,643
If United States dollar strengthens against RMB 5% 42,716 (46,195)
If United States dollar weakens against RMB (5%) (42,716) 46,195

2017
If EUR strengthens against Hong Kong dollar 5% (26,731) (24,894)
If EUR weakens against Hong Kong dollar (5%) 26,731 24,894
If United States dollar strengthens against RMB 5% 14,698 (52,825)
If United States dollar weakens against RMB (5%) (14,698) 52,825

* Excluding retained profits.

Credit risk

All TCL Communication Group’s cash and cash equivalents are deposited in major financial institutions, which management
considers are of high credit quality. TCL Communication Group has relevant policies in place to evaluate credit risk when accepting
new business and to limit its credit exposure to individual customers.

APPENDIX IIA ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
ON TCL COMMUNICATION GROUP

IIA-105

Maximum exposure and year-end staging as at 31 December 2019 and 2018

The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on TCL Communication Group’s